fixed and floating rate securities. The Company’s policy requires the management to manage the risk by

measuring the mismatch of the interest rate sensitivity gap of financial assets and liabilities and

calculating the average duration of the portfolio of fixed interest securities. The average effective

duration of the Company’s portfolio is a measure of the sensitivity of the fair value of the Company’s

fixed interest securities to the changes in market interest rates.

Above sensitivities are calculated on the assumption that all factors remain constant except interest rates

and resulting variation in fair values of the investments and impact on the profit and loss.

Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in the market prices (other than those arising from interest / mark-up rate risk or currency risk), whether

those changes are caused by factor specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors

affecting all or similar financial instrument traded in the market.

Primarily, the Company's equity investments are exposed to the price risk. Price risk is limited by the

Company through diversification of its portfolio and active monitoring of capital markets.

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease

As at December 31, 2024

Sensitivity 768,237   (768,237)   545,448   (545,448)

As at December 31, 2023

Sensitivity 768,237   (768,237)   545,448   (545,448)

Profit before tax Total equity

EAST WEST INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

c) Currency risk

39.2.3 Credit risk

Exposure to credit risk

2024 2023

------------------Rupees-------------------

Nature of financial assets

Investments

Equity securities 3,273,382,047   2,402,112,393

Debt securities 2,033,020,296   708,378,427

Term deposits 192,822,071   250,908,674

5,499,224,414   3,361,399,494

Loans and other receivables 71,524,284   58,659,664

Insurance / reinsurance receivables 1,124,439,672   1,124,439,672

Reinsurance recoveries against outstanding claims 906,444,387   906,444,387

Bank balances 102,226,407   88,012,098

   7,703,859,164   5,538,955,315

The table below summarizes the Company's equity price risk as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 and

shows the effects of a hypothetical 10% increase and a 10% decrease in market prices as at the year

end. The selected hypothetical change does not reflect what could be considered to be the best or worst

case scenarios. The results could be worse in Company's equity investment portfolio because of the

nature of equity markets.

Provision for impairment is made for doubtful receivables according to the Company's policy. The

impairment provision is written off when the Company expects that it cannot recover the balance due.

[…]

Term Deposits. The information about the exposure to profit rate risk based on contractual reprising

or maturity dates whichever is earlier is as follows:

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund does not have any financial

instruments in foreign currencies and hence is not exposed to such risk.

As at December 31, 2024

Sensitivity 1,078 (1,078)   1,078   (1,078)

As at December 31, 2023

Sensitivity 565 (565)   565   (565)

As at December 31, 2024

Sensitivity 11,578 (11,578)   11,578   (11,578)

As at December 31, 2023

Sensitivity 12,056 (12,056)   12,056   (12,056)

Operator's Fund

Profit / (loss) for the year / period

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Total equity

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

Participants' Fund

Surplus / (deficit) for the year /

period
Total equity

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

Operator's Fund
Participants'

Fund
Aggregate Operator's Fund

Participants'

Fund
Aggregate

Variable rate instruments

   Financial assets 107,799   1,294,773   1,402,572   56,524   1,360,816   1,417,340

107,799   1,294,773   1,402,572   56,524   1,360,816   1,417,340

2 0 2 4 2 0 2 3

----------------------Rupees-------------------- -----------------------Rupees---------------------

East West Insurance Company Limited

 Window Takaful Operations

32.6.3 Price risk

33 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

- maintain strong rating and to protect the Operator against unexpected events;

- achieve low cost of capital with appropriate mix of capital elements.

The objectives, policies and processes for managing capital of the Operator are as follows:

- to be an appropriately capitalized institution, as defined by regulatory authorities and comparable

to the peers;

- availability of adequate capital at reasonable cost so as to enable the Operator to expand; and